
THANK YOU
We appreciate the trust and confidence you have placed in Glacier Bay through the purchase of this laundry cabinet. We strive to continually 
create quality products designed to enhance your home. Visit us online to see our full line of products available for your home improvement 

needs. Thank you for choosing Glacier Bay!

USE AND CARE GUIDE 

ALL-IN-ONE 24 IN LAUNDRY SINK CABINET 

 

Questions, problems, missing parts?  
Before returning to the store, call Glacier Bay Customer Service 

8 a.m. - 7 p.m., EST, Monday - Friday, 9 a.m. - 6 p.m., EST, Saturday

1-855-HD-GLACIER 
HOMEDEPOT.COM/GLACIERBAY

Item #1004675601 
Model #1521US-24-262
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Safety Information
Please read and understand this entire manual before attempting to assemble, operate or install the product.

 
WARNING: 

 □ Some steps are more easily handled with two adults. 

 □ Assembly and unpacking requires two adults. 

 □ Use care when assembling the product; take your time and follow the assembly instructions closely.

 □ Inspect your unit before proceeding. Once you unpack your unit, check for chips, scratches, cracks, dents or scuff marks. If any 
damage is noticed, do not install.

 □ Use this unit only in the manner intended by the manufacturer. If you have any questions, contact the manufacturer. 

 □ Installation work and plumbing must be done by qualified person(s) in accordance with all applicable codes and standards. 

 □ Protect the entire surface during installation. 

 □ All holes drilled into the unit must be done from the finished surface side with extreme care and caulked very carefully to form a 
watertight barrier. 

MANUFACTURER’S REQUIRED MINNESOTA DISCLOSURE. IMPORTANT HEALTH NOTICE: 

SOME OF THE BUILDING MATERIALS USED IN THIS HOME (OR THESE BUILDING MATERIALS) EMIT FORMALDEHYDE. EYE, NOSE, AND THROAT 
IRRITATION, HEADACHE, NAUSEA AND A VARIETY OF ASTHMA-LIKE SYMPTOMS, INCLUDING SHORTNESS OF BREATH, HAVE BEEN REPORTED 
AS A RESULT OF FORMALDEHYDE EXPOSURE. ELDERLY PERSONS AND YOUNG CHILDREN, AS WELL AS ANYONE WITH A HISTORY OF ASTHMA, 
ALLERGIES, OR LUNG PROBLEMS, MAY BE AT GREATER RISK. RESEARCH IS CONTINUING ON THE POSSIBLE LONG-TERM EFFECTS OF 
EXPOSURE TO FORMALDEHYDE. 

REDUCED VENTILATION MAY ALLOW FORMALDEHYDE AND OTHER CONTAMINANTS TO ACCUMULATE IN THE INDOOR AIR. HIGH INDOOR 
TEMPERATURES AND HUMIDITY RAISE FORMALDEHYDE LEVELS. WHEN A HOME IS TO BE LOCATED IN AREAS SUBJECT TO EXTREME 
SUMMER TEMPERATURES, AN AIR-CONDITIONING SYSTEM CAN BE USED TO CONTROL INDOOR TEMPERATURE LEVELS. OTHER MEANS OF 
CONTROLLED MECHANICAL VENTILATION CAN BE USED TO REDUCE LEVELS OF FORMALDEHYDE AND OTHER INDOOR AIR CONTAMINANTS.

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS REGARDING THE HEALTH EFFECTS OF FORMALDEHYDE, CONSULT YOUR DOCTOR OR LOCAL HEALTH 
DEPARTMENT. 
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 Please contact 1-855-HD-GLACIER for further assistance.

Warranty

LIFETIME LIMITED WARRANTY 
A thorough inspection must be made before installation and any damage must be promptly reported. We will not be liable for failures or 
damage that could have been discovered or avoided by proper inspection and testing prior to installation. 

We warrant this product to be free from defects in materials or workmanship for as long as the original consumer purchaser owns this product. 
Proof of purchase (original sales receipt) from the original consumer purchaser must be made available to us for all warranty claims. 

This warranty is non-transferable and shall be voided if the unit is removed from its initial installation or if it is not installed following the 
manufacturer’s instructions. It does not apply in the event of product damage due to the use of other than our genuine replacement parts, 
(Replacement parts may be obtained by calling 1-855-HD-GLACIER, 8:00 am - 7:00 pm, EST, Monday - Friday, 9:00 am - 6:00 pm, EST,  
Saturday) installation error, abuse, misuse or improper care and maintenance (whether performed by a plumber, contractor, service provider or 
member of the purchaser’s household). The warranty excludes damage due to aggressive air or water conditions, harsh or abrasive cleaners 
and/or materials. 

Under no circumstance shall we be held liable for personal injury or property damage resulting from improper installation or use of this 
product. We will not be held liable for inconvenience caused by loss of use of this product, costs incurred for labour or materials, removal 
and installation of replacement units, or any other incidental or consequential damages. Costs relating to obtaining access for repair or 
replacement are the responsibility of the user. 

Our obligation shall be limited to the repair or replacement of a unit (at our discretion) that may prove, by our sole examination, to be defective  
under normal use and service during the warranty period. 

Any failure of this product that is not traceable to a defect in material or workmanship is not covered by this warranty. These non-warrantable 
items include, but are not limited to: 

 □ Improper installation not in accordance with manufacturer’s instructions. 

 □ Dents and/or scratches incurred during shipping, handling, or installation. 

 □ Change in colour or finish due to chemical usage. 

 □ Damage caused by failure to follow care and cleaning guidelines, including damage caused by the use of abrasive cleaners. 

 □ Alterations made to the unit by the purchaser or installer. 

 □ Damage caused by accidental impact, fire, flood, freezing, and normal wear. 

 □ Bends and warping caused by forced connections, over-tightened fittings, and inadequate support during installation. 

This warranty does not extend to commercial and institutional installation or use. 

WARRANTY CLAIM PROCEDURE 
If a claimable defect occurs or replacement parts are needed, please contact our customer service team at 1-855-HD-GLACIER  
(8:00 am - 7:00 pm, EST, Monday - Friday, 9:00 am - 6:00 pm, EST, Saturday). 

Before you make your call, please ensure that you have: 

 □ Model number or description. 

 □ Proof of sale. 

 □ Details regarding the defect and/or part number. 

 □ Name(s) and address(es) of the owner and/or installer. 
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Pre-Installation

PLANNING INSTALLATION
Before beginning assembly of product, make sure all parts are present. Compare parts with package contents list and hardware contents 
list. If any part is missing or damaged, do not attempt to assemble the product.

Estimated Assembly Time: 40 minutes (24 hours for adhesive to dry).

TOOLS REQUIRED (NOT INCLUDED)

Phillips 
Screwdriver 

Utility Knife Adhesive 

Power Drill  
With Drill Bit 

Measuring Tape Level 

HARDWARE INCLUDED

NOTE: Hardware not shown to actual size.

— AA — BB — CC

Part Description Quantity

AA Cabinet Base Screw 2

BB Door Pull 2

CC Touch-up Pen 1
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 Please contact 1-855-HD-GLACIER for further assistance.

Pre-Installation (continued)

PACKAGE CONTENTS

A

C

D

II

B

Part Description Quantity

A Cabinet 1

B Sink 1

C Cabinet Base 1

D Utility Faucet 1

II Drain Kit 1
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Installation

1 Installing the Drain Kit 

 □ Apply the sponge washer (3) to the underside of the 
strainer body (2).

 □ Insert the strainer body (2) into the sink.

 □ Assemble the rubber washer (4), the paper washer (5) and 
locknut (6) onto the strainer body (2) from underneath the 
sink.

 □ Hand tighten the locknut (6). Do not over tighten the 
locknut as it may split or deform the strainer body.

 □ Assemble the plastic joint (7) and connecting nut (8) onto 
the strainer body (2) from underneath the sink. 

 □ Insert the screener (1) into the strainer. 

 
 
 

1. Screener

2. Strainer Body

3. Sponge Washer

4. Rubber Washer

5. Paper Washer

6. Locknut

7. Plastic Joint

8. Connecting Nut

2 Installing the Base 

CAUTION: Do not place side load onto feet when righting 
the cabinet. 

A thorough inspection must be made before installation and any 
damages or missing parts must be promptly reported. Do not 
proceed with the installation. Do not dispose of packaging before 
you are satisfied with your new sink.

 □ Unpack the unit and place the sink (B) on a blanket or 
cardboard to protect the surface. 

 □ Turn the cabinet (A) upside down onto the protective 
surface. 

 □ Gently attach the cabinet base (C) onto its proper location. 
Using the supplied cabinet base screws (AA), attach the 
base (C) to the cabinet (A). 

 □ Gently place the cabinet upright. 

 

A

AA

C
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 Please contact 1-855-HD-GLACIER for further assistance.

Installation (continued)

3 Installing the Door Pulls 

 □ Place a door pull (BB) over the pre-drilled holes on the right 
door and secure to the door using the included bolts. 

 □ Repeat for remaining door pull (BB). 

 
 

BB

4 Adjusting the Levelers 

NOTE: Clean area where the cabinet will be permanently 
located prior to beginning installation, ensuring the cabinet 
will not interfere with any water supply and drain lines 
once mounted.

 □ With the help of another adult, carefully place cabinet 
against the wall in its final location. 

 □ Find and mark locations of wall studs behind the 
permanent location of cabinet. 

 □ From inside cabinet, drill hole through cabinet mounting 
area into wall studs. 

 □ Using mounting hardware (not included) appropriate for 
your installation site, secure cabinet to wall stud. If possible, 
secure cabinet to two wall studs for increased stability. 

WARNING: 

 □ Cabinet MUST be secured to wall studs. 

NOTE: Use preassembled levelers on feet of cabinet base 
to level the item. Twisting the levelers counterclockwise 
will increase the height of cabinet base, twisting them 
clockwise will decrease it. 
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Installation (continued)

5 Mounting the Sink 

 □ Carefully place a bead of adhesive all around the top of the 
cabinet (A). 

 □ Ease the sink (B) into the cabinet (A), ensuring that it is 
placed evenly and is centered on the cabinet. Wipe off 
any excess adhesive. Use masking tape to hold the sink in 
place until the adhesive dries. 

 □ Following enclosed assembly instructions, install the faucet 
to the sink (B). 

 

1

2

A

B

6 Aligning the Doors 

If you need to adjust the doors, do so in the following manner. 

 □ To adjust the door up or down, loosen screws (a) on both 
hinges, adjust door, and retighten screws. 

 □ To adjust the door left or right, turn screws (b) on both 
hinges, in or out. 

 □ To adjust the door in or out, loosen screws (c) on both 
hinges, adjust door, and retighten screws. 

 

1

3

1
1

1

3

2

2

2
2

2

2
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 Please contact 1-855-HD-GLACIER for further assistance.

Care and Maintenance

SINK

Do 

 □ After use, always rinse your sink with tap water to dilute 
and remove deposits.

 □ Towel dry after use whenever possible to prevent water 
spots. Should water spots occur, clean with a mild solution 
of vinegar and water followed by a thorough rinse.

 □ Use liquid soap, a general household cleaner, or a weak 
solution of vinegar and water for regular cleaning.

 □ Only use plastic scouring pads recommended for use in 
stainless steel sinks, and only use them in the bowl of the 
sink. Scrub in the direction of the satin finish lines.

Do not

 □ Do not allow any food, detergent, soap or grease to dry or 
sit for extended periods of time on the surface of the sink.

 □ Never use abrasive cleaning products, as they will dull and 
scratch the finish.

 □ Do not use scouring pads on the deck, as they will dull the 
mirror finish.

 □ Never use steel wool pads, as they will leave iron particles 
on the sink, which will cause corrosion.

 □ Never leave steel or cast iron pans in your sink for  
extended periods of time, as this can cause corrosion.

CABINET

Do 

 □ Remove dust and dry dirt with a soft, damp cloth.

 □ Clean grease, oil, paint and ink stains with isopropyl  
(rubbing alcohol). Immediately rinse with water after stain 
removal.

Do not

 □ Do not allow your cabinet surface to come into contact 
with products such as acetone (nail polish remover), nail 
polish, dry cleaning solution, lacquer thinners, gasoline, 
pine oil, etc.

 □ Use caution when using sharp instruments that may fall 
and scratch the surface.

Your sink is manufactured with the highest grade stainless steel and will provide you many years of enjoyment with the proper care.
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Service Parts
If you are missing parts or if you require replacement parts, please contact our customer service team at 1-855-HD-GLACIER, 8:00 am - 7:00 
pm, EST, Monday - Friday, 9:00 am - 6:00 pm, EST, Saturday. Identify the required part(s) and have the part number(s) ready.

F

E

B

AA BB CC DD EE FF GG HH II

Part Description Part Number

B Sink 1521-24 SS SINK

E Left Door
1521US-24-DOOR SET

F Right Door 

AA Cabinet Base Screw 1521US-BASE SCREWS

BB Door pull 1521US-DOOR PULL

CC Touch-up Pen OF-0010

DD Leveler LEVELER-SMALL

EE Hinge HINGES-PB

FF Faucet 1521US-FAUCET

GG Spray Head and Hose 1521US-FAUCET SPRAY HEAD

HH Cartridge 1521US-FAUCET CARTRIDGE

II Drain Kit SS DRAIN KIT



Questions, problems, missing parts?  
Before returning to the store, call Glacier Bay Customer Service 

8 a.m. - 7 p.m., EST, Monday - Friday, 9 a.m. - 6 p.m., EST, Saturday

1-855-HD-GLACIER 
HOMEDEPOT.COM/GLACIERBAY

Retain this manual for future use.



GRACIAS
Agradecemos la con anza que has depositado en Glacier Bay al comprar este gabinete de lavandería . Nos esforzamos por crear continuamente 
productos de calidad diseñados para mejorar su hogar. Visítanos en Internet para ver nuestra línea completa de productos disponibles para las 

necesidades de mejoras de tu hogar. ¡Gracias por elegir a Glacier Bay!

GUÍA DE USO Y CUIDADO 

TODO EN UNO, 24 EN EL FREGADERO  
DEL GABINETE DE LAVANDERÍA 

 

¿Problemas, preguntas o piezas faltantes?  
Antes de regresar a la tienda, llama al servicio al cliente de Glacier Bay de lunes a  

viernes entre 8 a.m. y 7 p.m. y los sábados entre 9 a.m. y 6 p.m.(hora estándar del Este)  
 

1-855-HD-GLACIER 
HOMEDEPOT.COM/GLACIERBAY

Artículo #1004675601 
Modelo #1521US-24-262
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 Para obtener asistencia, llama al 1-855-HD-GLACIER.
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Información de seguridad
Por favor lea y comprenda todo el manual antes de intentar ensamblar, operar o instalar este producto. 

 
ADVERTENCIA: 

 □ Algunos pasos se manejan más fácilmente con dos adultos. 

 □ El ensamblaje y desembalaje requiere dos adultos. 

 □ Tenga cuidado al ensamblar el producto; tómese su tiempo y siga atentamente las instrucciones de ensamblaje. 

 □ Inspeccione su unidad antes de continuar. Una vez que desempaque la unidad, inspecciónela en busca de virutas, rayones, grietas, 
abolladuras o marcas de desgaste. Si nota algún daño, no lo instale.

 □ Use esta unidad solo de la manera prevista por el fabricante. Si tiene alguna pregunta, comuníquese con el fabricante.

 □ El trabajo de instalación y la plomería deben ser realizados por personas calificadas, de acuerdo con todos los códigos y normas 
aplicables.

 □ Proteja toda la superficie durante la instalación.

 □ Todos los orificios perforados en la unidad deben hacerse desde el lado de la superficie terminada con mucho cuidado, y calafatear 
con mucho cuidado para formar una barrera impermeable. 

DIVULGACIÓN REQUERIDA POR EL FABRICANTE DE MINNESOTA. AVISO DE SALUD IMPORTANTE: 

ALGUNOS DE LOS MATERIALES DE CONSTRUCCIÓN USADOS EN ESTA CASA (O ESOS MATERIALES DE CONSTRUCCIÓN) EMITEN 
FORMALDEHÍDO. IRRITACIÓN EN LOS OJOS, NARIZ Y LA GARGANTA, DOLOR DE CABEZA, NAUSEAS Y UNA VARIEDAD DE SÍNTOMAS 
SIMILARES AL ASMA, INCLUYENDO LA FALTA DE ALIENTO, HAN SIDO REPORTADOS COMO RESULTADO DE LA EXPOSICIÓN AL FORMALDEHÍDO. 
LAS PERSONAS MAYORES Y LOS INFANTES, ASÍ COMO CUALQUIER PERSONA CON UN HISTORIAL DE ASMA, ALERGIAS O PROBLEMAS 
PULMONARES, PUEDEN ENCONTRARSE EN UN RIESGO MAYOR. LAS INVESTIGACIONES CONTINÚAN SOBRE LOS POSIBLES EFECTOS A LARGO 
PLAZO DE LA EXPOSICIÓN AL FORMALDEHÍDO. 

LA VENTILACIÓN LIMITADA PUEDE PERMITIR QUE EL FORMALDEHÍDO Y DEMÁS AGENTES CONTAMINANTES SE ACUMULEN EN EL AIRE 
DE LOS INTERIORES. LAS TEMPERATURAS ALTAS EN LOS INTERIORES Y LA HUMEDAD INCREMENTAN LOS NIVELES DE FORMALDEHÍDO. 
CUANDO UNA CASA DEBE UBICARSE EN ÁREAS SUJETAS A TEMPERATURAS EXTREMAS EN VERANO, SE PUEDE UTILIZAR UN SISTEMA DE 
AIRE ACONDICIONADO PARA CONTROLAR LOS NIVELES DE TEMPERATURA INTERNOS. OTROS MEDIOS DE VENTILACIÓN MECÁNICA PUEDEN 
USARSE PARA REDUCIR LOS NIVELES DE FORMALDEHÍDO Y DEMÁS CONTAMINANTES AÉREOS DE LOS INTERIORES. 

SI TIENE ALGUNA PREGUNTA SOBRE LOS EFECTOS SOBRE LA SALUD DEL FORMALDEHÍDO, CONSULTE A SU DOCTOR O A SU DEPARTAMENTO 
DE SALUBRIDAD LOCAL. 
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Garantía

GARANTÍA LIMITADA DE POR VIDA 
Debe hacerse una inspección a conciencia antes de la instalación y cualquier daño debe ser reportado inmediatamente. No seremos 
responsables de los fallos o daños que pudieran haberse descubierto o evitado con una inspección y pruebas adecuadas antes de la instalación.  

Garantizamos este producto contra todo defecto en los materiales o en la fabricación, durante el tiempo que el comprador/consumidor original 
sea el propietario de este producto. Una prueba de compra (factura original) del comprador/consumidor deberá acompañar toda reclamación 
hecha a nosotros. 

Esta garantía no es transferible y será anulada si la unidad se quita del lugar donde se instaló inicialmente o si no se instala de acuerdo con las 
instrucciones del fabricante. La garantía no se aplica en caso de daños al producto debido al uso de otros repuestos, (las piezas de repuesto 
pueden obtenerse por liamando al 1-855-HD-GLACIER, 8 a 19 horas, hora del este, lunes a viernes, 9:00 a.m. - 6:00 p.m., hora del este, 
sábado) error de instalación, abuso, mal uso, cuidado incorrecto o mal mantenimiento (ya sea realizada por un plomero, fontanero, contratista, 
proveedor de servicios o un miembro de la familia del comprador). La garantía excluye los daños causados por condiciones agresivas de aire, 
agua, abrasivos, limpiadores y/o materiales. 

Bajo ninguna circunstancia seremos responsables de lesiones personales o daños a la propiedad que resulten de una instalación o de un 
uso inapropiado de este producto. No seremos responsables por inconvenientes ocasionados por pérdida de uso de este producto, costos 
incurridos en mano de obra o materiales, retiro e instalación de unidades de remplazo, ni ningún otro daño incidental o consecuente. Los 
costos relacionados con la reparación o el reemplazo son la responsabilidad del usuario. 

Nuestra obligación se limita a la reparación o reemplazo de una unidad (a nuestra discreción) que pueda comprobarse, únicamente al 
examinarla por nosotros, que tiene defectos bajo un uso y servicio normal durante el periodo de garantía.  

Cualquier fallo de este producto que no sea identificable como un defecto en materiales o de fabricación no estará cubierto por la garantía. 
Estos artículos que no se pueden garantizar incluyen, pero no se limitan a:  

 □ Instalación indebida que no siga las instrucciones del fabricante. 

 □ Abolladuras, golpes y marcas ocasionadas durante el transporte, manejo o instalación. 

 □ Cambio de color o en el acabado debido al uso de productos químicos. 

 □ Daños ocasionados por no seguir las instrucciones de cuidado y limpieza, incluyendo daños ocasionados por el uso de limpiadores 
abrasivos.  

 □ Alteraciones hechas a la unidad por parte del comprador o el instalador. 

 □ Daños ocasionados por impacto accidental, fuego, inundaciones, congelamiento y por el desgaste normal. 

 □ Dobleces y deformaciones a consecuencia de conexiones forzadas, accesorios apretados en exceso y soporte inadecuado durante 
la instalación. 

Esta garantía no cubre el uso o la instalación comercial ni institucional. 

PROCEDIMIENTO DE RECLAMACIÓN DE GARANTÍA 
Si ocurre un defecto por el que se puede presentar una reclamación, por favor contacte nuestro equipo de servicio al cliente  
1-855-HD-GLACIER (8 a 19 horas, hora del este, lunes a viernes, 9:00 a.m. - 6:00 p.m., hora del oste, sábado). 

Antes de llamar para presentar una reclamación, por favor asegúrese que tiene: 

 □ La descripción o el numéro de modelo. 

 □ El comprobante de venta. 

 □ Los detalles del defecto. 

 □ Nombre(s) y domicilio(s) del propietario y del instalador. 
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 Para obtener asistencia, llama al 1-855-HD-GLACIER.

Preinstalación

PLANIFICACIÓN DE LA INSTALACIÓN 
Antes de comenzar el ensamblaje del producto, asegúrese de tener todas las partes. Compare las partes con la lista de contenidos del 
paquete y la lista de herrajes. Si alguna parte falta o está dañada, no intente ensamblar el producto. 

Tiempo estimado de ensamblaje: 40 minutos (24 horas para que el adhesivo se seque). 

HERRAMIENTAS NECESARIAS (NO INCLUIDAS)

Destornillador 
Phillips

Cuchillo o 
Tijeras

Adhesivo

Taladro Eléctrico 
Con Una Broca

Cinta Métrica Nivel

HERRAJES INCLUIDOS

NOTA: Los herrajes no se muestran en tamaño real. 

— AA — BB — CC

Pieza Descripción Cantidad

AA Tornillo de La Base Del Gabinete 2

BB Manija de Puerta 2

CC Aplicador de Retoque 1
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Preinstalación (cont.)

CONTENIDO DEL PAQUETE 

A

C

D

II

B

Pieza Descripción Cantidad

A Gabinete 1

B Fregadero 1

C Base del Gabinete 1

D Grifo de Trabajo 1

II Kit de Drenaje 1
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 Para obtener asistencia, llama al 1-855-HD-GLACIER.

Instalación 

1 Instalación Del Kit de Drenaje 

 □ Aplique la arandela de esponja (3) en la parte inferior del 
cuerpo de la coladera (2).

 □ Inserte el cuerpo de la coladera (2) en el fregadero.

 □ Ensamble la arandela de goma (4), la arandela de papel 
(5) y la contratuerca (6) en el cuerpo de la coladera (2) por 
debajo del fregadero.

 □ Apriete la contratuerca (6) a mano. No apriete demasiado 
la contratuerca ya que puede partir o deformar el cuerpo 
de la coladera.

 □ Ensamble la junta de plástico (7) y la tuerca de conexión (8) 
en el cuerpo de la coladera (2) por debajo del fregadero.

 □ Inserte el filtro (1) en la coladera. 

 
 
 

1. Filtro

2. Cuerpo de La 
    Coladera

3. Arandela de 
    Esponja

4. Arandela de Goma

5. Arandela de Papel

6. Contratuerca

7. Junta de Plástico

8. Tuerca de Conexión 

2 Instalación de La Base 

PRECAUCIÓN: No coloque la carga lateral sobre las patas 
al enderezar el gabinete.

Se debe realizar una inspección detallada antes de la instalación, 
y cualquier daño o pieza faltante debe reportarse de inmediato. No 
continúe con la instalación. No deseche el embalaje antes de estar 
satisfecho con su nuevo fregadero. 

 □ Desempaque la unidad y coloque el fregadero (B) en una 
manta o cartón para proteger la superficie. 

 □ Voltee el gabinete (A) al revés sobre la superficie 
protectora. 

 □ Fije cuidadosamente la base del gabinete (C) en su 
ubicación correcta. Usando los tornillos de la base del 
gabinete (AA) suministrados, fije la base (C) al gabinete (A). 

 □ Coloque cuidadosamente el gabinete en posición vertical.

 

A

AA

C
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Instalación (cont.) 

3 Instalación de Las Manijas de La Puerta 

 □ Coloque una manija de puerta (BB) sobre los orificios 
pretaladrados en la puerta derecha y fíjela a la puerta con 
los pernos incluidos.

 □ Repita estos pasos para la manija de la otra puerta (BB). 

 
 

BB

4 Ajuste de Los Niveladores 

NOTA: Limpie el área donde se ubicará el gabinete 
permanentemente antes de comenzar la instalación, 
asegurándose de que no interfiera con ninguna toma de 
agua y líneas de drenaje una vez que se haya montado. 

 □ Con la ayuda de otro adulto, coloque cuidadosamente el 
gabinete contra la pared en su ubicación final. 

 □ Busque y marque las ubicaciones de los taquetes de la 
pared detrás de la ubicación permanente del gabinete.

 □ Desde el interior del gabinete, taladre un orificio a través del 
área de montaje del gabinete en los taquetes de la pared.

 □ Usando los herrajes de montaje (no incluido) apropiados 
para su sitio de instalación, asegure el gabinete al taquete 
de la pared. Si es posible, asegure el gabinete a dos 
taquetes de pared para mayor estabilidad. 

ADVERTENCIA: 

 □ El gabinete DEBE estar fijado a los taquetes de la pared.

NOTA:  Use los niveladores premontados en la base del 
gabinete para nivelarlo. Al girar los niveladores en sentido 
antihorario aumentará la altura de la base del gabinete, y 
al girarlos en sentido horario la disminuirá. 
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 Para obtener asistencia, llama al 1-855-HD-GLACIER.

Instalación (cont.) 

5 Montaje Del Fregadero

 □ Coloque con cuidado una gota de adhesivo alrededor de la 
parte superior del gabinete (A).

 □ Introduzca el fregadero (B) en el gabinete (A), 
asegurándose de colocarlo nivelado y centrado en el 
gabinete. Limpie cualquier exceso de adhesivo. Use cinta 
adhesiva para mantener el fregadero en su lugar hasta que 
el adhesivo se seque.

 □ Siguiendo las instrucciones de ensamblaje adjuntas, 
instale el grifo en el fregadero (B).

 

1

2

A

B

6 Alineación de Las Puertas 
Si necesita ajustar las puertas, proceda como se indica a continuación: 

 □ Para ajustar la puerta hacia arriba o abajo, afloje los 
tornillos (a) de ambas bisagras, ajuste la altura y apriete 
nuevamente los tornillos.

 □ Para ajustar la puerta hacia la izquierda o la derecha, 
regule los tornillos (b) de ambas bisagras hacia adentro o 
hacia afuera.

 □ Para ajustar la puerta hacia adentro o afuera, afloje los 
tornillos (c) de ambas bisagras, ajuste la puerta y apriete 
nuevamente los tornillos. 

1

3

1
1

1

3

2

2

2
2

2

2
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Cuidado y mantenimiento

FREGADERO

Hacer 

 □ Después del uso, siempre enjuague el fregadero con agua 
del grifo para diluir y eliminar los depósitos.

 □ Seque con una toalla después de usarlo siempre que sea 
posible para evitar manchas de agua. Si se producen  
manchas de agua, limpie con una solución suave de 
vinagre y agua, seguido de un enjuague minucioso.

 □ Use jabón líquido, un limpiador doméstico general o una 
solución suave de vinagre y agua para la limpieza periódica.

 □ Use solo estropajos de plástico recomendados para el uso 
en fregaderos de acero inoxidable, y úselos únicamente 
en el depósito del fregadero. Frote en la dirección de las 
líneas de acabado satinado. 

No Hacer

 □ No permita que se sequen alimentos, detergentes, jabones 
o grasas durante largos períodos de tiempo en la superficie 
del fregadero.

 □ Nunca use productos de limpieza abrasivos, ya que pueden 
opacar y rayar el acabado.

 □ No use estropajos en la cubierta, ya que opacarán el 
acabado reflectante.

 □ Nunca use fibras de acero, ya que dejarán partículas de 
hierro en el fregadero, lo que causará corrosión.

 □ Nunca deje recipientes de acero o de hierro fundido en 
el fregadero durante períodos prolongados, ya que esto 
puede causar corrosión.

GABINETE

Hacer 

 □ Elimine el polvo y la tierra seca con un paño suave y 
húmedo.

 □ Limpie las manchas de grasa, aceite, pintura y tinta con 
alcohol. Enjuague inmediatamente con agua después de 
quitar la mancha.

No Hacer

 □ No permita que la superficie de su gabinete entre en  
contacto con productos como acetona (quitaesmalte), 
esmalte de uñas, solución de limpieza en seco, diluyentes 
de laca, gasolina, aceite de pino, etc.

 □ Tenga cuidado al usar instrumentos afilados que podrían 
caer y rayar la superficie.

Su fregadero está fabricado con acero inoxidable de la más alta calidad, y le brindará muchos años de uso con el cuidado adecuado.
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 Para obtener asistencia, llama al 1-855-HD-GLACIER.

Partes de repuesto 
Si le faltan partes o si necesita partes de repuesto, comuníquese con nuestro equipo de servicio al cliente al 1-855-HD-GLACIER, de 8 a.m. 
a 7 p.m., hora del Este, de lunes a viernes, y de 9 a.m. a 6 p.m., hora del Este, los sábados. Identifique las partes requeridas y tenga los 
números de parte listos.

F

E

B

AA BB CC DD EE FF GG HH II

Pieza Descripción Número de pieza

B Fregadero 1521-24 SS SINK

E Puerta Izquierda 
1521US-24-DOOR SET

F Puerta Derecha 

AA Tornillo de La Base Del 
Gabinete

1521US-BASE SCREWS

BB Manija de La Puerta 1521US-DOOR PULL

CC Aplicador de Retoque OF-0010

DD Nivelador LEVELER-SMALL

EE Bisagra HINGES-PB

FF Grifo 1521US-FAUCET

GG Cabeza Rociadora Y 
Manguera

1521US-FAUCET SPRAY HEAD

HH Cartucho 1521US-FAUCET CARTRIDGE

II Kit de Drenaje SS DRAIN KIT



¿Problemas, preguntas o piezas faltantes?  
Antes de regresar a la tienda, llama al servicio al cliente de Glacier Bay de lunes a  

viernes entre 8 a.m. y 7 p.m. y los sábados entre 9 a.m. y 6 p.m.(hora estándar del Este) 

1-855-HD-GLACIER 
HOMEDEPOT.COM/GLACIERBAY

Conserva este manual para uso futuro.


